

DOCER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

DNR210044

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*C05110841 304-842-6824 W S TREATMENT SERVICES PO BOX 709 BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC 70, BOX 320 DAVIS, WV

26260

304-259-5216

(Actions)(a)												
DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			FO.B.			FREIGHT TER	MS
09/16/										0.7	7004	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009				OPE	NING T		U L:	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PÉ	RICE		MUOMA	
												-
0001			LS		968-95							
		1				TTONO				_ -		
	WASTEW	ATER T	REATME	NI P	LANT OPERA	ITUNS	ĺ					
												i i
												į
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DIV	ISION,	FO	R THE	AGENCY	•		
	THE WE	ST VIE	GINIA	DIVI	SION OF NA	TURAL	RES	TO DDG	, IS			
	SOLICI	TING E	IDS FO	OR AN	OPEN END	CUNIKA	TAT	E DADK	DEB 1	HE		
		IATER S IED SPE				LLET 3	IA	E I MILIC	1 1	117-		
	ATTACE	IED SFE	CIFICA	41 LUN	3.							
				MAN	DATORY PRE	-BID						
	A MANI	DATORY	PRE-B	ED WI	LL BE HELD) ON OC	TOB	ER 7,	2009 A	T		
	10:00	AM AT	CANAA	4 VAL	LEY STATE	PARK H	EAL	QUARTE	RS. AL	L		
	INTERE	STED F	PARTIES	SARE	REQUIRED	TO ATT	ENL	THIS	MEELIN	16.		
	FAILUF	RE TO /	TTEND	THE	MANDATORY	LKF-RI	U S	HALL K	ESULI	.		
	DISQUA	ALIFICA Neut Ma	ALTUN I	JE IE An ok	E BID. NO E BIDDER.) UNE F	CKS	ON TIAT				
	KEPKES	SENI PIL	KE IN	AN UN	E BIDDEK.					1		•
	AN AT	FENDANO	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MADE	E AVAIL	ABL	E FOR	ALL	}		
	POTENT	TIAL B	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS W	NILL	. SERVE	AS TH	IE		
	OFFIC	IAL DO	UMENT	VER 1	FYING ATT	ENDANCE	[A]	THE M	ANDATO)R		
	PRE-B	ID. F	AILURE	TO F	ROVIDE YOU	JR COMF	ANY	AND				
	REPRES	SENTAT	IVE NA	ME ON	THE ATTE	NUANCE	SHE	LE MILL	L KESU Not	, r i		
	IN DIS	SQUALII	TUED	DN UI Docui	THE BID.							•
	THE R	I ANT '	IS RES	PONS	BLE FOR E	SURING	TI	EY HAV	'E			
	COMPLI	ETED T	HE INF	ORMAT	ION REQUI	RED ON	THE	E ATTEN	DANCE	[HH()T	HVCL,
	SHEET	. THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISION	AND TH	1E 5	STATE A	GENCY		1 11 > -	5 50,000
	WILL	NOT AS	SUME A	NY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	R A	BIDDER	!-S		2009 OCT 15	ANIM: (
	FAILU	RE TO	COMPLE	TE TI	E PRE-BID	ATTENI	JANU	JE SHEE	T. IN	1	SMA DOLLO	
		ION, W E-MAI		ESI Ecc /	THAT ALL P	MRER.	-1 L. J	っていいになっ	, THOP	اسا لدو م	2 mg 1757	41 0 C M
	HHETK	E-NAI	אטטא	LOG /	THE LAK NO	1 1 to 10 10 1					WY PUR	الايان\ آر عالک\ الاياد
											DiVi	NON :
			***************************************	333 86 636	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	DMC AND O	MOTORTA	ONS		510101010		
SIGNATURE / ~	- //			SEE H		TELEPHONE				ATE		
4.7	Hans		CEIN			304-	842	- 6829		····	10 /11 /09	POVE
TITLE /		_	FEIN 3/	- 156	60349			ADDR	iess chan	iGES	TO BE NOTED A	DOVE



VENDOR

*C05110841

PO BOX 709

BRIDGEPORT WV

W S TREATMENT SERVICES

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-6824

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DNR210044

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ø±−¤ ⊢O

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT

HC 70, BOX 320

DAVIS, WV

26260

304-259-5216

DATE PRINT	renewal and the	lassaster	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FØ:B	FREIGHT TERMS
					300000000000000000000000000000000000000		
09/16/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	2009		BID C	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
	NAME OF THE PERSONS ASSESSED.	NTITY	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	GUA		NO.				
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTE	D TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	,
	THE ST	FARTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID.	BIL	DERS WHO ARRIVE	
•	LATE,	BUT PR	IOR TO THE	DISMISSAL O	IF THE	TO STON THE	
	PORTIC	ON OF T	HE BKF-RIT	MILL BE LEW	M OE	ED TO SIGN IN.	
	BIDDE	KS MHU	ARRIVE AFT	EK CONCLUSIO	ANV	THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	-
	PUKIT	. DDE-B 10 OF 1	TO WILL NO	T BE PERMITT	FD TO	SIGN THE	
		DANCE S					
	ATTENI	DANCE 3	7116-1-1-1-1		-		
	ALL TI	FCHNTCA	L QUESTION	S MUST BE SU	JBMIT	TED IN WRITING	ro
	FRANK	WHITTA	KER IN THE	PURCHASING	DIVI	SION VIA EMAIL /	ΛT
	FRANK	.M.WHIT	TAKER OWV.	OV OR VIA FA	X AT	304-558-4115.	
	DEADL	IND FOR	TECHNICAL	QUESTIONS	IS 10	/09/09 AT 4:00 I	?M
				S WILL BE AT	DDRES	SED BY ADDENDUM	
	AFTER	THE DE	ADLINE.				
	EXHIB	11 5		ļ			
	ITEE	חב כחאו	PACT: TI	TS CONTRACT	BECO	MES EFFECTIVE O	N
	LIFE	UI COM	A	ND EXTENDS F	DR A	PERIOD OF ONE (1)
	VFAR	OR UNTI	LL SUCH "RI	EASONABLE TI	ME" T	HEREAFTER AS IS	
	NECES	SARY TO	OBTAIN A	NEW CONTRAC	T OR	RENEW THE	
	DRIGI	NAL CON	TRACT. T	HE "REASONABI	LE TI	ME" PERIOD SHAL	_
	NOT E	XCEED 1	WELVE (12	MONTHS. D	URING	THIS "REASONAB	L }
	TIME"	THE VE	NDOR MAY	TERMINATE TH	IS CO	NTRACT FOR ANY	
				E DIRECTOR O	F PUR	CHASING 30 DAYS	
	WRITT	EN NOT	ICE.				
	LINE CO	c cpec:	TETC PPOVI	STONE ARE ST	ΤΡΙΙΙ Δ	TED ELSEWHERE	
	TH TH	TO CONT	TEVCT DUCII	MENT. THE TE	RMS.	CONDITIONS AND	
	PRICI	NG SET	HEREIN AR	E FIRM FOR T	HE LI	FE OF THE	
	CONTR						
- Contracting							
	RENEW	AL: TH	IS CONTRAC	T MAY BE REN	EWED	UPON THE MUTUAL	
Libert State of the State of th	WRITT	EN CON	SENT OF TH	E SPENDING U	NITA	NU VENUUK,	
	SUBMI	TTED T	O THE DIRE	CLOR OF PURC	HASIN	G THIRTY (30)	
			SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERM		NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	7. <i>11</i>		<u>anna an t-aire an t-aireann aigh t-àire a sta a mhliainigh.</u>	TELE	PHONE	842-6824 DA	10/11/09
TITLE	Hon		FEIN 3, 1				SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Lese	roland		31-15		55500	IN COACE AROVE LARI	



NOCK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

RFQ NUMBER DNR210044

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

304-842-6824 *C05110841 W S TREATMENT SERVICES PO BOX 709

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC 70, BOX 320 DAVIS, WV 304-259-5216 26260

DATE PRINT		IEH	MS OF SAL		SHIP VI	<u>Videolegogeleest</u>			
	09/16/2009		PID		OPENING T	TIME O	1:30PM		
BID OPENING DATE:		10/20/	<u> 2009</u>	CAT					
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER.	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
						<u> </u>			
	DAVC D	ם מחדם	n TUE	EYDT	RATION DAT	E 911	CH RENEW	AI SHAII	
	DAIS F	VCCUDD KIOK I	VNCE	いてては	THE TERMS	AND CO	NDITIONS	OF THE	
	ODICIN	ACCURD	TDACT	Λ NIT)	SHALL BE I	IMITED	TO TWO	(2) ONE	
		AR PER		MILL	OTTALL DE				
	(1) 12	AN ILN	1023.						
	CANCEL	ΙΔΤΤΩΝ	. THE	DIRE	CTOR OF PL	IRCHASI	NG RESER	VES THE	
	PICHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT IN	MEDIAT	ELY UPON	WRITTEN	1
	NOTICE	TO TH	F VFN	DOR I	F THE COM	ODITIE	S AND/OR	SERVICE	s
					ERIOR QUAI				
	TO THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	OF THE BII	AND C	ONTRACT	HEREIN.	
	OPEN M	IARKET	CLAUS	E: TH	E DIRECTO	R OF PU	RCHASING	MAY	
	AUTHOR	RIZE A	SPEND	ING U	NIT TO PUI	RCHASE	ON THE O	PEN	
	MARKET	, WITH	OUT T	HE FI	LING OF A	REQUIS	ITION OR	COST	
	ESTIMA	TE, IT	EMS S	PECIF	IED ON TH	ES CONT	RACT FOR		
	IMMED]	ATE DE	LIVER	Y IN	EMERGENCI	ES DUE	TO UNFOR	ESEEN	
					NOT LIMIT				
	PORTAT	TION OR	AN U	NANTI	CIPATED I	NCREASE	IN THE	VOLUME	all de la company
	OF WOR	₹K.)							
	QUANT	TIES:	QUANT	ITIES	LISTED I	V THE R	EQUISITI	UN ARE	
	APPROX	(IMATIC	NS ON	LY, E	ASED ON E	STIMATE	S SUPPLI	FD RA	
	THE ST	TATE SF	ENDIN	G UN	T. IT IS	UNDERS	TITTEC A	CTUALLY	
	THAT	THE CON	TRACT	SHAL	L COVER T	HE QUAR	ILLIES A	LIUALLY	
					URING THE				
	WHETH	ER MORE	UR L	ESS	HAN THE Q	UANILI	ES SHOWN	•	
							1		
	n	IDTOV.	TA1 7		ENT THE V	ENDOD //	ONTRACTO	D ETIES	·
					ION, THE				ļ
	CONTR	TUDDAPER ACT AIII	LIANT	VOTI	AND TER	MINATE	SUCH CON	TRACT	
		JT FURT				11 T 11 W 1 F	00011		
	MILLO	ואט"ו וע	III.K L	NOUN.	•				
E. B. Control	THE T	AN SMG	וו כחג	ודדות	NS CONTAI	NED IN	THIS CON	ITRACT	
					D ALL SUB				
	CUNDI	TTONS V	HICH	MAY	APPEAR ON	ANY AT	ACHED PR	INTED	
	00.101	,							
				SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR T	FRMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	leas-	·E .
SIGNATURE	7//					304-5	742 - 682	DA1	10/11/09
TITLE	- 1		EIN						SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Les	relend		300	<u> </u>	1560349	ADDECC			ELED 'VENDOR'



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

REQNUMBER

DNR210044

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

24

*C05110841 304-842-6824 W S TREATMENT SERVICES PO BOX 709

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CANAAN VALLEY RESORT ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT HC 70, BOX 320 DAVIS, WV

26260 304-259-5216

DATE PRINTED T	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/20	/2200	PIN	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	/2009 _{UOP} CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EINE SOMMIN	NO NO			
AGREEMENTS	OR MAINTENA	E LISTS, ORDER F NCE AGREEMENTS, AS CD-ROM.	ORMS, SALES INCLUDING ANY	
REV. 05/26/		ICE		
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
1	SING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON		
2019 V		TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
		THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON)F
BUYER:		44		
RFQ. NO.:		DNR210044	•	
BID OPENIN	DATE:	10/20/2009		-
BID OPENIN	FIME:	1:30 PM	The state of the s	
	YOU REGARD	NUMBER IN CASE IT		
	SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		ATE //
SIGNATURE J. 7-Horse		304-6	842-6824	10/11/09
TITLE Prei slent	FEIN 31 - 156	0349		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Services shall consist of the following:

Operation, repair & maintenance, monitoring, and sampling of five (5) sewage-treatment plants located throughout the park (including the following areas: cabin area, ski area, lodge area, campground area and golf clubhouse area), lift stations, manholes, chlorine contact units, polishing ponds, effluent outlets and oil & water separation unit.

A mandatory pre-bid will be held onsite on October 7, 2009, at 10:00 AM at Canaan Valley State Park Headquarters.

Contractor to conduct operations and maintenance visits in accordance with all operational standards and guidelines mandated by the West Virginia Division of Environmental Protection.

Contractor to collect and submit, for analysis, all wastewater samples as required by the various governmental regulatory agencies and submit DMR's to the WVDEP as required by the NPDES Permit for the treatment systems, with the sampling to be paid for by Canaan Valley State Park. Cost of re-sampling due to delays, or improper sampling, will be the responsibility of the contractor.

Contractor must be available at all times to meet with regulatory agencies' personnel and/or inspectors.

Contractor must maintain all required files, records and permits in accordance with all applicable regulations. Copies of all transactions and reporting data, including maintenance logs, will be provided to the park superintendent's office at a minimum of once per month, by no later than the 10th day of the following month.

Contractor will perform all general maintenance and repairs on all treatment plants, lift stations (including electric pumps and motors), manholes, chlorine contact chambers, collection lines, polishing ponds, effluent outlets, flow meters, and all other associated equipment. General and preventive maintenance repair failure that causes major repairs will be the responsibility of the contractor to repair. General maintenance and repairs are those items which do not exceed \$2,500.00 per repair per plant, lift stations (including electric pumps and motors), manholes, chlorine contact chambers, collection lines, polishing ponds, flow meters, and all other associated equipment. Contractor must submit copies of all repair invoices by no later than the 10th day of the following month. Major repairs are defined as those repairs that exceed \$2,500.00 in cost.

Contractor will directly assist park staff on major repairs to the entire collection system.

Contractor is responsible for the cost of sludge pumping from wastewater plants, sufficient to maintain plants in proper working condition or at the direction of the park superintendent. All records of sludge pumping and removal shall be maintained by the Contractor and copies of such activity shall be turned into the park superintendent on a monthly basis, by no later than the 10th day of the following month. Contractors hauling and removing sludge shall have proper permits in accordance with all regulations regarding the transport and disposal of sludge wastes. Minimum sludge pumping shall be no less than 135,000 gallons per year with an emphasis on solids removal. Sludge removal in excess of the stipulated 135,000 gallons per year, must be approved by Canaan Valley State Park prior to removal.

The Contractor will be required to respond twenty four (24) hours a day and seven (7) days a week. Phone number for emergency response time is (304)842-6824 or (304)641-8390.

Emergency response time must be no more than three (3) hours from the time of call.

Contractor will be responsible for purchase of chemicals and necessary treatment and maintenance items for full and complete operation of all listed facilities.

starting of 12:00 AM on	, 2009 and will
Life of Contract: This contract becomes effective at 12:00 AM on	
extend for a period of one year until 11:59 PM on, 2010.	

Renewal: This contract may be renewed upon the mutual agreement, in writing, of the spending unit and Contractor, submitted to the Director of Purchasing within thirty (30) days of expiration date. Such renewal shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract and shall be limited to two (2) successive one (1) year periods.

*Special note: NPDES Permit requires separate Summer and Winter Season samplings as well as certain holiday period samplings are required. Interested vendors may review the NPDES permit at the Canaan Valley State Park office, M-F 8AM to 4 PM. Sampling must be done with the approved vendor and must be submitted by the dates required by the permit.

Permit, DMRs and all documentation may be reviewed at park office Monday – Friday, excluding Holidays, 8AM-4PM. Copies are available at \$1.00 a page.

Contractor must submit current applicable state certifications for the qualified operation of the described facilities.

Contractor must provide current certificate of liability insurance and must, prior to the award of contract, list the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources, Canaan Valley State Park as *an additional insured* and as the *certificate holder* of a general liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage of one million (1,000,000,000) dollars per occurrence.

Contractor must be a registered vendor with the State of West Virginia.

Prevailing wage rates apply for Tucker County, West Virginia.

AWARD PROCEDURE:

The award of this contract will be based on adherence to specifications and ability to deliver the scope of work. The lowest overall bid will be determined by calculating the base bid plus or minus the unit prices bid for each additional item based on the following hypothetical scenario.

EVALUATION OF BID PRICES:

When evaluating bid prices, all of the charges itemized in the Bid Scenario on the following page will be considered.

CALCULATION OF TOTAL BID PRICE:

One total bid figure will be calculated for each vendor based upon the sum of the breakdown of charge for operation, repair and maintenance, monitoring, and sampling of five (5) sewage-treatment plants located throughout the park (including the following areas: cabin area, ski area, lodge area, campground area and golf clubhouse area), lift stations, manholes, chlorine contact units, polishing ponds, effluent outlets and oil and water separation unit, plus the hourly rate for assisting the park with major repairs and the cost of additional sludge removal.

Monthly cost for operation, repair and maintenance, monitoring and sampling of five (5) sewage treatment plants:

Hourly rate for assistance to the Park with major repairs:

\$ 20.00 Per Hour

Additional sludge removal costs per the following amounts:

One (1) 2,000 gallon truck load \$ 500.00

One (1) 3,000 gallon truck load \$ 750.00

One (1) 5,000 gallon truck load \$ 1250.00

Bid Scenario

One month charge for Operation, repair and maintenance, monitoring, and sampling of five (5) sewage-treatment plants located throughout the park (including the following areas: cabin area, ski area, lodge area, campground area and golf clubhouse area), lift stations, manholes, chlorine contact units, polishing ponds, effluent outlets and oil and water separation	
unit. (base bid to include removal of up to 135,000 gallons of sludge)	\$ 5165.
Assistance to park on major repairs: four (4) hours X per hourly rate 20.00	\$ 80.00
Removal of 5,000 gallons of additional sludge	\$ 1250.00
TOTAL BID	\$ 6495. **

Quantities listed in the Bid Scenario are for bidding purposes only, the actual quantities required by the agency may be more or less than those represented in the bid scenario.

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.



WEST VIRGINIA ENVIRONMENTAL TRAINING CENTER

and

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

BUREAU OF VOCATIONAL, TECHNICAL and ADULT EDUCATION

CERTIFY

J. F. Honce, Jr.

has participated in

Activated Sludge Process Control Part I

West Virginia Department of Education

Date

Training Center Soordinator



State of West Pirginia perament of health

This is to Certify,

JAMES HONCE, JR.

that

has complied with Chapter I, Article 11A, of the Regulations of the West Virginia State Board of Health, and is hereby certified - Waste Water Treatment Works Operator. as a Class I-S



DIRECTOR OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Certificate No. 4425

Date February 15, 1991

West Virginia Department of Education

Bureau of Vocational, Technical and Adult Education



Certifies That

James F. Honce, Jr.

has completed 28 hours of training

in I-S Wastewater Treatment Works Operator's Course

Course

RESA VII, Fairmont

Place

February 8, 1991

Date

Public Service Training Regional Coordinator

Adam & State Superinterment

Assistant Director, Program Improvement
Public Service Education

W. S. Treatment Services P. O. Box 709 Bridgeport, WV 26330 (304) 842-6824

October 11, 2009

Division of Natural Resources Canaan Valley Resort HC 70, Box 320 Davis, WV 26260

Ref: Insurance Certificates

Upon award of contract Canaan Valley Resort will be listed as additional insured and as the certificate holder of a general liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage of \$1,000,000 per occurrence. Burns and Wilcox of Pittsburgh Pa. is our insurance carrier.

Also, our WV Vendor # is C05110841 and WV Business License # is 1026-3635.

Thank you.

James F. Honce, Pres.

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requirer against	inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the requ	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid lired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and acc	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:	J. 7. Home W.S. Zustmer Signed: J. 7 Homes 10/11/09 Title: Persilent
Date:	10/11/09 Title: Keeselens

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

P	1	1
---	---	---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>ル. S. ブ</u>	waterest Svos.	Unc.	
Authorized Signature:	1.7Home	Date:	10/11/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09			